

**COLORADO SUPREME COURT**

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal Pursuant to § 1-1-113(3), C.R.S.  
District Court, City and County of Denver,  
2023CV32577

**Petitioner-Appellees/Cross-Appellants:** NORMA ANDERSON, MICHELLE PRIOLA, CLAUDINE CMARADA, KRISTA KAHER, KATHI WRIGHT, and CHRISTOPHER CASTILIAN,

v.

**Respondent-Appellee:**

JENA GRISWOLD, in her official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State,

v.

**Intervenor-Appellees:**

COLORADO REPUBLICAN STATE CENTRAL COMMITTEE, an unincorporated association, and DONALD J. TRUMP.

***Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Free Speech For People (FSFP):***

Ronald Fein, MA Atty Reg. No. 657930  
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
1320 Centre Street, Ste 405, Newton, MA 02459

Anna N. Martinez, CO Atty Reg. No. 37756  
MARTINEZ LAW COLORADO, LLC  
2373 Central Park Blvd #100, Denver, CO 80238

Esteban A. Martinez, CO Atty Reg. No. 30921  
MARTINEZ LAW, LLC  
353 Main Street, Longmont, CO 80501

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Court Case No:

2023 SA 300

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND AUTHORITIES.....iii-viii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....2-3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3-5

ARGUMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....5-27

I. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar Adjudicating  
presidential candidates’ qualifications.....5-6

A. Appointment of presidential electors is committed to states, not  
Congress.....7-9

B. Leading precedent confirms that states may adjudicate  
presidential candidates’ constitutional  
eligibility.....10-14

C. Appellee relies on unpersuasive decisions where the issues were  
not properly  
joined.....14-20

D. Section 3 involves judicially manageable  
standards.....20-24

E. Prudential factors do not divest the court’s  
jurisdiction.....24-26

CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ankeny v. Governor of Ind.</i> , 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. App. 2009) .....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	16,18-19
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	7, 27
<i>Castro v. N.H. Sec’y of State</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 7110390 (D.N.H. Oct. 27, 2023), <i>aff’d on other grounds sub nom. Castro v. Scanlan</i> , __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 8078010 (1st Cir. Nov. 21, 2023).....	4, 15, 18
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> 35 F.4th 245 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. ____.....	7
<i>Elliott v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Pa. Commw. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 134 A.3d 51 (2016).....	17
<i>Galvan v. People</i> , 476 P.3d 746 (Colo. 2020) .....	25
<i>Grinols v. Electoral Coll.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02997-MCE, 2013 WL 2294885 (E.D. Cal. May 23, 2013), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 622 F. App’x 624 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16,19, 24

<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) (Gorsuch, J.).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 2009), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 612 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	16, 18
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 647 (2010) .....	17
<i>LaBrant v. Benson</i> , No. 23-000137-MZ (Mich. Ct. Claims Nov. 14, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 368628 (Mich. Ct. of Appeals Nov. 15, 2023), <i>emergency bypass filed</i> , No. 166373 (Mich. Nov. 16, 2023).....	2
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 11, 15, 19
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	6, 7
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	7
<i>Purpura v. Obama</i> , No. A-4478-11T3, 2012 WL 1949041 (N.J. Super. App. Div. May 31, 2012) .....	13
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	22, 24
<i>Rowan v. Greene</i> , No. 2222582-OSAH-SECSTATE-CE-57-Beaudrot (Ga. Ofc. of State Admin. Hrgs. May 6, 2022).....	2, 22-23
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	6, 23, 24

<i>Strunk v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 1208(A), 2012 WL 1205117 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012), <i>order aff'd, appeal dismissed</i> , 126 A.D.3d 777 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) .....	15
<i>Taitz v. Democrat Party of Mississippi</i> , No. 3:12-CV-280-HTW-LRA, 2015 WL 11017373 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 2015) .....	16
<i>The Reconstruction Acts</i> (May 24, 1867), 12 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 141 (1867) .....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871) .....	22
<i>New Mexico ex rel. White v. Griffin</i> , No. D-101-CV-2022-00473, 2022 WL 4295619 (N.M. 1st Jud. Dist., Sept. 6, 2022), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. S-1-SC- 39571 (N.M. Nov. 15, 2022), <i>cert. filed</i> .....	22
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (1869), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. Worthy v</i> <i>Comm’rs</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall) 611 (1869) .....	22
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012) .....	5, 6
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204 .....	15
C.R.S. § 1-4-1204(4) .....	3, 4, 15, 25
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-154 .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1st Sess. 1089 (1866) .....	20
Cong. Globe, 39th .....	20

Derek Muller, “ <i>Natural Born</i> ” <i>Disputes of the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , 85 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1097 (2016) .....	13
Derek Muller, <i>Scrutinizing Federal Election Qualifications</i> , 90 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 559, 604 (2015) .....	8-9, 12
John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (15th ed., 1883) .....	21
President Lincoln, <i>Instructions for the Gov’t of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> .....	21
<i>Presidential Election</i> , 85 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1097, 1103–06 (2016).....	13
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	4, 27
U.S. Const. amend. XII .....	4, 9, 11
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 3.....	2, 4, 19, 20
U.S. Const., amend. XX.....	9, 10, 11
U.S. Const., amend. XXII .....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5 .....	22
U.S. Const., art. I, § 5, cl. 1 .....	14
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	12, 22, 29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....	8, 15
